
1 STEPHAN C. VOLKER (CSB #63093) 
ALEXIS E. KRIEG (CSB #254548) 

2 STEPHANIE L. CLARKE (CSB #257961) 
DANIEL P. GARRETT-STEINMAN (CSB #269146) 

3 JAMEY M.B. VOLKER (CSB #273544) 
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER 

4 1633 University Ave 
Berkeley, California 94 703 

5 Tei: 510/496-0600 
Fax: 510/845-1255 

6 
Attorneys for PCFFA and !FR 

7 

8 

9 
BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 
10 

11 HEARING IN THE MATTER OF THE 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

12 RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION REQUEST 

13 FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF 
DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER 

14 FIX 

PROTESTANTS PACIFIC COAST 
FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S 
ASSOCIATIONS AND THE INSTITUTE 
FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES' 
PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDER 
FOR DIRECT TESTIMONY AND CROSS
EXAMINATION 

15 

16 

17 Protestants the Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations and the 

18 Institute for Fisheries Resources request that the Hearing Officers consider the below 

19 proposed grouping and order for direct testimony and cross-examination for Part 2 of 

20 the hearing. 

21 Panel I: Impacts to Ocean Chinook Salmon Fishery 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Witness Subject 

David Bitts 

Noah 
Oppenheim 

Deirdre Des 
Jardins 

Impacts to ocean salmon fishery 
from Waterfix and ongoing 
operations. 
Impacts to ocean salmon fishery 
from WaterFix and ongoing CVP and 
SWP operations. 
Modeling, hydrology, impact 
analyses, beneficial use analyses, 
permit & WQCP history. 

PCFF A & IFR Proposed Grouping & Order 
for Direct Testimony & Cross-Examination 1 

Pro[;1osed length Ex[;1ert 
of testimony 
20 minutes Yes 

20 minutes Yes 

20 minutes Yes 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

~~~ ~ ~~~~~~-----~--~~ ~~ ~l 

Panel II: Impacts to Trinity River 
Witness Subject Pro(2osed length Ex(2ert 

of testimony 
Thomas Stokely WaterFix Trinity River analysis, 20 minutes Yes 

impacts and mitigation measures. 

Greg Kamman Trinity River Basin Plan temperature 20 minutes Yes 
objectives and Trinity Reservoir 
carryover storage. 

Michael Belchik Importance of cold water flows from 20 minutes Yes 
Trinity Reservoir for water quality in 
Lower Klamath, and for prevention of 
adult fish kills in the Lower Klamath. 

Dr. Joshua Flows and fish disease. 20 minutes Yes 
Strange 

Panel Ill: Impacts on Tribal Fishing in Trinity River 
Witness Subject ProQosed length ExQert 

of testimony 
Amy Cordalis Tribal fishing and water rights, 15 minutes Yes 

importance of fishery to Yurok 
People, and need to avoid fish kills in 
the Lower Klamath. 

Thomas Importance of fishery to Yurok 15 minutes Yes 
O'Rourke People and need to avoid fish kills in 
(Chairman, Lower Klamath. 
Yurok) 
Dr. Cutcha Impacts of lack of salmon and fish 15 minutes Yes 
Risling Baldy death/ fish disease to Hoopa 

People. 
Brittani Orona Cultural and health impacts of lack 15 minutes Yes 

of salmon, cultural beneficial uses 
of salmon. 

Dated: December 14, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

lW:OlJJiJKER 
STEPHAN C. VOLKER 
Attorney for Protestants 
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S 
ASSOCIATIONS and INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES 
RESOURCES 

PCFFA & IFR Proposed Grouping & Order 
for Direct Testimony & Cross-Examination 2 



--- ---------_-_-_-_-_--_-_--_--:_--------) -------------------- -_--.,- ------- --- l 
~--- -----------------------1 

1 STATEMENT OF SERVICE 

2 CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING 

3 Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners) 

4 

5 I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources 

6 Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s): 

7 PROTESTANTS PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS 
AND THE INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES' PROPOSED GROUPING AND 

8 ORDER FOR DIRECT TESTIMONY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION 

9 to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the Current 

10 Service List for the California WaterFix Petition Hearing, dated December 6, 2017, 

11 posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at 

12 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water _issues/programs/bay_ delta/california_ 

13 waterfix/service list.shtml 

14 I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was 

15 executed on December 14, 2017. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Name: 

Title: 

Party/Affiliation: 

Address: 

PCFFA & IFR Proposed Grouping & Order 
for Direct Testimony & Cross-Examination 3 

Legal Secretary 

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's 
Associations and Institute for Fisheries 
Resources 

1633 University Avenue 
Berkeley, CA 94703 


