1 2 3 4 5 6	STEPHAN C. VOLKER (CSB #63093) ALEXIS E. KRIEG (CSB #254548) STEPHANIE L. CLARKE (CSB #257961) DANIEL P. GARRETT-STEINMAN (CSB #269146) JAMEY M.B. VOLKER (CSB #273544) LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER 1633 University Ave Berkeley, California 94703 Tel: 510/496-0600 Fax: 510/845-1255						
7	Attorneys for PCFFA and IFR						
8							
9	BEFORE THE						
10	CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD						
11	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OFFEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS AND THE INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES' PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDER						
12							
13							
14	FIX	ALIFORNIA WATER	FOR DIRECT	TESTIMONY AND N	CROSS-		
15							
16							
17	Protestants tl	Protestants the Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations and the					
18	Institute for Fisherie	s Resources request tha	at the Hearing O	fficers consider the	below		
19	proposed grouping a	proposed grouping and order for direct testimony and cross-examination for Part 2 of					
20	the hearing.						
21		Ocean Chinook Salmon	Fishery	Dropood longth	Export		
22	<u>Witness</u>	<u>Subject</u>		Proposed length of testimony	<u>Expert</u>		
23	David Bitts	Impacts to ocean salmon fishery from WaterFix and ongoing operations.		20 minutes	Yes		
24 25	Noah Oppenheim	NoahImpacts to ocean salmon fisheryOppenheimfrom WaterFix and ongoing CVP and		20 minutes	Yes		
26	Deirdre Des Jardins	SWP operations. Modeling, hydrology, impact analyses, beneficial use analyses, permit & WQCP history.		20 minutes	Yes		
27			у.		L]		
28							
	PCFFA & IFR Proposed for Direct Testimony &		1				

Panel II: Impacts to	Trinity River
----------------------	---------------

_	Panel II: Impacts to					
1	<u>Witness</u>	Subject	Proposed length	Expert		
2	Thomas Stokely	WaterFix Trinity River analysis,	of testimony 20 minutes	Yes		
3	Thomas otokery	impacts and mitigation measures.	20 minutes			
4	Greg Kamman	Trinity River Basin Plan temperature objectives and Trinity Reservoir	20 minutes	Yes		
5		carryover storage.				
6 7	Michael Belchik	Importance of cold water flows from Trinity Reservoir for water quality in Lower Klamath, and for prevention of adult fish kills in the Lower Klamath.	20 minutes	Yes		
8	Dr. Joshua Strange	Flows and fish disease.	20 minutes	Yes		
9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			J		
10						
11		n Tribal Fishing in Trinity River		··		
12	<u>Witness</u>	<u>Subject</u>	Proposed length of testimony	<u>Expert</u>		
13	Amy Cordalis	Tribal fishing and water rights, importance of fishery to Yurok	15 minutes	Yes		
14		People, and need to avoid fish kills in the Lower Klamath.				
15	Thomas O'Rourke	Importance of fishery to Yurok People and need to avoid fish kills in Lower Klamath.	15 minutes	Yes		
16	(Chairman, Yurok)					
17	Dr. Cutcha Risling Baldy	Impacts of lack of salmon and fish death/ fish disease to Hoopa People.	15 minutes	Yes		
18	Brittani Orona	Cultural and health impacts of lack of salmon, cultural beneficial uses	15 minutes	Yes		
19		of salmon.				
20	Dated: December 14, 2017 Respectfully submitted,					
21 22	LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER					
23	Style Noll					
24	STEPHAN C. VOLKER Attorney for Protestants					
25	PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS and INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES					
26	RESOURCES					
27						
28						
	PCFFA & IFR Proposed for Direct Testimony &					

1	STATEMENT OF SERVICE				
2	CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING				
3	Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners)				
4					
5	I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources				
6	Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s):				
7 8	PROTESTANTS PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS AND THE INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES' PROPOSED GROUPING AND ORDER FOR DIRECT TESTIMONY AND CROSS-EXAMINATION				
9	to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the Current				
10	Service List for the California WaterFix Petition Hearing, dated December 6, 2017,				
11	posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at				
12	http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_				
13	waterfix/service_list.shtml				
14	I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was				
15	executed on December 14, 2017.				
16	attalion				
17	Name: Teddy Ann Fuss				
18	Title: Legal Secretary				
19	Party/Affiliation: Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's				
20	Associations and Institute for Fisheries Resources				
21	Address: 1633 University Avenue				
22	Berkeley, CA 94703				
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
	PCFFA & IFR Proposed Grouping & Orderfor Direct Testimony & Cross-Examination3				

uning a state of the second state of the secon